NO. 45

Wednesday 14th July,

2004

### **EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE**

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice Nos. 82 to 83]

[61]

### INSURANCE ACT (Cap. 82)

#### APPOINTMENT OF CONTROLLER OF INSURANCE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Insurance Act, I, FRANCIS JOHN ZAMA, Minister of Finance, do hereby appoint -

### RICK NELSON HOUENIPWELA

to be Acting Controller of Insurance for a period of twelve (12) months with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-sixth day of May, 2004.

FRANCIS JOHN ZAMA Minister of Finance

# THE CENTRAL BANK OF SOLOMON ISLANDS ACT (Cap. 49)

# APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CENTRAL BANK

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the Central Bank of Solomon Islands Act, and after consultation with the Governor, I, FRANCIS JOHN ZAMA, Minister of Finance, do hereby appoint -

GEORGE KEJOA to be appointed for a term of 2 years MOSES PELOMO PITAKAKA to be appointed for a term of 3 years

with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-sixth day of May, 2004.

### FRANCIS JOHN ZAMA Minister of Finance

[63]

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS

# THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

#### **COMMISSION**

BY, ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

### TO: GEORGE ARNON SERVING VARI

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you George Arnon Serving Vari to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 25th July 2004.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 2nd day of July two thousand and four.

## Hon. Justice Albert Rocky Palmer CHIEF JUSTICE

[64]

### SOLOMON ISLANDS

# THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

### COMMISSION

BY, ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### TO: SOLEDAD BILARO

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Soledad B Bilaro to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 22nd May 2004.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 3rd day of June two thousand and four.

Hon. Justice Albert Rocky Palmer CHIEF JUSTICE

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.